RESOLUTION NO. 2020-221

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES AGREEMENT WITH DANUS UTILITIES, INC., PIGGYBACKING A CITY OF PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA CONTRACT, FOR A TERM ENDING OCTOBER 20, 2020 WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW TWO ONE-YEAR TERMS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CLERK TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AN EXPENDITURE OF \$268,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO RENEW THE AGREEMENT ON THE CITY'S BEHALF SUBJECT TO BUDGETING AND APPROPRIATION: PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 30-54(b), City Code, authorizes the City to procure goods and services without the necessity of competitive selection pursuant to a piggyback contract; and

WHEREAS, the City is in need of rehabilitation of sanitary sewer manholes and wet wells and piggybacking from the City of Port Orange, is the most efficient way for the City to access these services; and

WHEREAS, an agreement has been prepared, piggybacking the City of Port Orange, Florida contract with Danus Utilities, Inc., for rehabilitation of sanitary sewer manholes and wet wells, for a term ending October 20, 2020, with the option to renew for two one-year terms; and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Department Director recommends approval of the written agreement and requests authorization to expend \$268,000 for fiscal year 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds Certificate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer Manholes Agreement with Danus Utilities, Inc., for a term ending October 20, 2020, with the option to renew two one-year terms, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the

Agreement referenced above. A copy of the Agreement in substantially final form is attached

hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

SECTION 3. The expenditure of funds in the amount of \$268,000 for fiscal year

2020, is hereby approved.

SECTION 4. The City Manager is hereby authorized to renew the above-

referenced agreement on the City's behalf, subject to budgeting and appropriation.

SECTION 5. It is found that the contracts provided for in Section 1 above is made

pursuant to Section 30-54(b), City Code, and is in the best interest of the City.

S Magna

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Mus L. Henry

DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

LETITIA LAMAGNA

City Clerk

Adopted: August 5, 2020